ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS FOR
HARSH ENVIRONMENTS AND
SPECIAL APPLICATIONS
 TABLE OF CONTENTS 2024-02-15
www.birnsaquamate.com   P a g e   2 of 26 Subject To Change Without Notice
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS ....................................................................................................................................................... 1
UPDATES .............................................................................................................................................................................. 2

16 18
25 20 20
SC Part Number Format
SC BH 4 M SS
Series
SC
Type*: BH, IL, DC, OM Contact Num.
Gender
F - Female
M - Male
Options
SS - Stainless Steel
TT - Titanium
* BH – Bulkhead, IL – Inline, DC – Dummy, OM - Over Mold
ØA ØD
C K G
M
O-Ring HEX
B
W L
1 2
1 3
2
1 4
2 3
1
2 5
3 4
1
2
3
5
6
4
1 2
3
4
7
8
5
6
1 2
3 4
5
6

4 17
HD Contact Layout Female
HD Part Number Format
HD BH 4 M SS
Series
HD
Type
BH - bulkhead
IL - inline
DC - dummy
OM - over mold
Contact Num.
Gender
F - female
M - male
Options
SS - stainless steel
TT – titanium
ØA
C K G
M
O-Ring
HEX
W B L
1 2 1 3
2
1 4
3 2
 MINI CONNECTOR (MC) 2024-02-15
www.birnsaquamate.com   P a g e   8 of 26 Subject To Change Without Notice
MINI CONNECTOR (MC)
MCBH4MSS  MCBH4FSS  MCIL4M  MCIL4F
*9,10,12,16 BIRNS configuration. See “SU” for Subconn configuration.
*13 Typically Ethernet. Compatible with MCXX13-SU but with ‘BIRNS’ type body.
# Contacts A [mm] B [mm] C [mm] K [mm] G [mm] L [mm] W [mm] M[Thread] HEX[mm] O-Ring Locking Sleeve
2,3,4,5,6,8 16 19 12.5 21.5 19 25 28 7/16-20 UNF 19 2-014
FLS-MC
MLS-MC
*9,10,12,13,16,18 25 19 14 30 14 or 19 28.5 39 5/8-18 UNF 24 2-017
FLS-MCA
MLS-MCA
21 32 19 14 41 14 or 19 28.5 50 5/8-18 UNF 24 2-017
FLS-B
MLS-B
# Contacts Cable OD
[mm] AWG
2 8
18 3 9.4
4 10
5 8
20
6 8
8 10
9 10
10 10.5
12 9
16 10.5
18 10.5
21 -
MC Contact Layout Female
MC Part Number Format
MC BH 8 M SS -RA
Series
MC
Type
BH - bulkhead
IL - inline
DC - dummy
OM - over mold
Contact Num.
Gender
F - female
M - male
Options
SS - stainless steel
TT - titanium
PK – peek
AL - aluminum
Option
RA -  right angle
ØA
C K G
M
O-Ring
HEX
W B L
1 2 1 3
2
1 4
3 2
1
2
3 4
5
2
3
4
6
1
5
2
3
4 6
1
5
7
8 1
2
3
4
5 6
7
8
9
1 2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
1 2 3
4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11
12 13
1
2

12 11
16 12
MC-SU Part Number Format
MC BH 9 M SS -SU
Series
MC
Type
BH - Bulkhead
IL - Inline
DC - Dummy
OM - Over mold
Contact Num.
Gender
F - Female
M - Male
Options
SS - Stainless Steel
TT - Titanium
Configuration
SU – Subconn
BIRNS - Birns
Order with the ‘SU’ suffix. For example MCIL9F-SU
ØA
C K G
M
O-Ring HEX
B
W L
1
2
3
4
5 6
7
8
9 1
2
3
4
5 7
8
9
10
6
1
2
3
4
5
6 7 8
10
11
12
9
1 2 3
4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11
12 13
1
2 3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10 11
12
14
15
16
13
 TINY CONNECTOR (TC) 2024-02-15

7 6.0 22
TC Contact Layout Female
TC Part Number Format
TC BH 3 M SS
Series
TC
Type
BH - bulkhead
IL - inline
DC - dummy
OM - over mold
Contact Num.
Gender
F - female
M - male
Options
SS - stainless steel
TT - titanium
PK - PEEK
C K G
ØA ØB
D
W
O-Ring
Hex
M
L
1 2
1 2
3
1 3
4
2
5 2
1
4 3
1
2
3
5
6
7
4
 LOW PROFILE (LP) AND MINI
LOWPROFILE (MCLP)
2024-02-15
www.birnsaquamate.com   P a g e   11 of 26 Subject To Change Without Notice
LOW PROFILE (LP) AND MINI LOWPROFILE (MCLP)
MCLPBH9MSS And LPBH9MSS  MCLPIL9M And LPIL9M
# Contacts A [mm] B [mm] C [mm] L [mm] K [mm] W [mm] M [Thread] O-Ring Locking Strap
LP 2 22 14 19.5 42 32
19 Or 25 7/16-20 UNF 2-014
LPBH-RS
LP 3,4,5 25 14 19.5 42 32 LPBH-RS
LP 6,7 25 19 19.5 45 44 LPBH-RS
LP 9,12 31.5 21 19.5 45 45 LPBH-RS
MCLP 7,9 25 14 12.5 42 32  MCLP-RS
LP Contact Layout Female
MCLP Contact Layout Female
 LP MCLP
# Contacts Cable OD[mm] AWG Cable OD[mm] AWG
2 6
18 NA NA
3 6.7
4 7
5 7.5
6 7.5
7 8
18
8.5
20
9 9.5 10
12 10 20 NA
LP And MCLP Part Number Format
MCLP BH 7 M SS _19MM
Series
LP
MCLP
Type*
BH
IL
DC
OM
Contact Num.
Gender
F - Female
M - Male
Options
SS - Stainless Steel
TT - Titanium
Leave Empty For Brass
BH Thread Length
19MM
25MM
* BH – Bulkhead, IL – Inline, DC – Dummy, OM - Over Mold
C K A
B
D
O-Ring
M
L
1
2
1
3 2
1
4 3 2
3 2 1
4 5
1
4 3 2
5 6
1
4 3 2
5 6 7
5 4 3
6 7 8
1
2
9
5 4 3
6 7 8 1
2
9 10 11 12
1 2 3 4
7 6 5
1 2 3 4 5
9 8 7 6
 FAWL FAWM 2024-02-15
www.birnsaquamate.com   P a g e   12 of 26 Subject To Change Without Notice
FAWL FAWM
FAWL-BH5FSS  FAWL-IL5M
# Contacts A[mm] B[mm] C[mm] L[mm] Male  N [mm] Female W[mm] M[Thread] O-Ring Locking Strap
2,3,4,5 FAWL 20.5 14.7 14 21 31 12.5, 19, 25 7/16-20 UNF 2-014 FAWM-RS
8,10 FAWM 21 18 14 25.5 35.5 12.5, 19, 25 7/16-20 UNF 2-014 FAWM-RS
#
Contacts
Cable OD
[mm] AWG
2 6
18 3 6.7
4 7
5 7.5
20 8 9.5
10 10
FAWL FAWM Contact Layout Female
FAWL FAWM  Part Number Format
FAWL -BH 2 M SS _19MM
Series
FAWL
FAWM
Type
BH - bulkhead
IL - inline
DC - dummy
OM - over mold
Contact Num.
Gender
F - female
M - male
Options
SS - stainless steel
Thread Length
12.5MM
19MM
25MM
Only for BH
A
B
W
N
M
O-Ring
C L
2 1 2 1 3
2
1
3
4
2 1 3
4 5
1 2 4
5 6
8
3
7
1 2 4
5 6
10
3
7 8 9
 LPM 2024-02-15
www.birnsaquamate.com   P a g e   13 of 26 Subject To Change Without Notice
LPM
LPMBH5FSS  LPMIL5M
# Contacts A [mm] B [mm] C [mm] L [mm]
Male N [mm] Female W [mm] M[Thread] O-Ring Locking Strap
3,4,5,6,7,8 20.5 16.7 19 21 32.5 12.5, 19, 25 7/16-20 UNF 2-014 FAWM-RS
LPM Contact Layout Female
#
Contacts
Cable
OD
[mm]
AWG
3 9.4
18
4 10
5 8
20
6 8
7 9
8 10
LPM  Part Number Format
LPM -BH 3 M SS _19MM
Series
Type
BH - bulkhead
IL - inline
DC - dummy
OM - over mold
Contact Num.
Gender
F - female
M - male
Options
SS - stainless steel
Thread Length
12.5MM
19MM
25MM
Only for BH
A
B
W
N
M
O-Ring
C L
1
2 3 1
2
3
4
1 2 3
4 5
1 2 3
4 5 5
1 2 3
5 6 7
4
1 2 4
5 6
8
3
7
 OVER MOLD (OM) 2024-02-15
www.birnsaquamate.com   P a g e   14 of 26 Subject To Change Without Notice
OVER MOLD (OM)
Circular OM Male Circular OM Female  Rectangular OM Male
 Rectangular OM Female
Circular OM connectors
Series # Contact Range
Interface Dimensions [mm] Ref Diameter
D1 D2 L1 L2 L3 L4 ØA [mm]
TC TCOM# 2 to 7 9-0.1 8-0.1 10±0.25 6.7±0.25 31.7 40 11
MC MCOM#
2 to 8 13.4-0.1 10.8-0.1 20±0.25 15±0.25 55 60 16
9 to 18 22.6-0.05 12.6-0.1 19±0.25 11-0.1 56.5 66 25
21 25-0.1 15.8-0.1 19±0.25 11-0.1 56.7 66 32
SC SCOM#
2 to 5 22.6-0.05 10.9-0.1 19±0.25 10.1-1 55.6 65 25
6 to 10 25-0.1 15.8-0.1 19±0.25 11-0.1 56.7 66 32
12 to 25 25-0.1 15.8-0.1 19±0.25 11-0.1 66 69 40.5
HD HDOM# 2 to 4 22.6-0.05 12.6-0.1 19±0.25 11-0.1 56.5 66 25
Leads: 10 CM
Rectangular OM connectors
Series # Contact Range
Interface Dimensions [mm] Reference Dimensions [mm]
D3 D4 L5 L6 L7 L8 W1 W2 D5
LP LPOM#
2 11-0.1 12-0.05 22.2±0.1 4±0.1 71.2 71.2 14 22 10-0.1
3,4,5 11-0.1 12-0.05 22.2±0.1 4±0.1 71.2 71.2 14 25 10-0.1
6,7 13.4-0.1 16-0.05 20±0.1 10±0.1 81 81 19 25 13.4-0.1

2000 10,12 2,3,4
2400  6,8,10
Metal Shel Part Number Format
FCR 15 02 M SS
Type
FCR - flange
BCR - hex
Size
15, 20, 24
Contact Num. Gender
F - female
M - male
Options
SS - stainless steel only
A
B
C K G
F
O-Ring 2
O-Ring 1
E
D W M
HEX
W
1 2 1 3
2
1 4
3 2
1
2
3 4
5 2
3
4
6
1
5
2
3
4 6
1
5
7
8
1 2
1 3
2
1 4
2 3
1
2
3
4
5 7
8
9
10
6
1
2
3
4
5
6 7
8
10

A G
K
RM  Part Number Format
RM G -6 FS -AT -BCL
Type
cable connector
   RM
   VM
Bulkhead connector
   XS
   VS
Size
A
G
K
Contacts.
Gender
FS – female Socket
MP – male plug
FSD – FS dummy
MPD – MP dummy
Options
AT – attachable
RA – right angle
RADIAL –
   #6 pin only see layout
XS And VS Bulkheads
  BCL – solder cups
PBCLM – wires,  availability:
  VSG-2-PBCLM
  VSG-3-PBCLM
  VSG-4-PBCLM
BCL-HP-SS – wires, high pressure availability:
  XSG-2-BCL-HP-SS
  XSG-3-BCL-HP-SS
  XSG-4-BCL-HP-SS
  XSG-5-BCL-HP-SS
  XSG-6-BCL-HP-SS
1
2
1
3
1
2 3
1
2
4
2
1
5 4
3
2
1
6 5
3 4
1
5 3
4
6 2
2
1 1
2 3
1
2
3
4
1
2
3 4
5
1

7 13
8 13.5
Penetrator  Part Number Format
PN -B -6 -RA
Series
Size
B
C
Contact Num.
Size B - 1,2, 3, 4, 6, 8,9
Size C - 1,2, 3, 4, 6, 8,9,10
Options
RA - right angle
ØE
C
A D
B
M
O-Ring
 ETHERNET 2024-02-15
www.birnsaquamate.com   P a g e   23 of 26 Subject To Change Without Notice
ETHERNET
* MCBH13-BIRNS-ETH13 threading differs from MCBH13-SU-ETH13. See
MC page.
Ethernet: Cat 6
 Hybrid: Cat 6 + Power
Cable Build
 Ethernet: Cat 6
Hybrid:
Cat 6 + Power
1
twisted pairs
shielded 100%
Cat6 Cable
2 Drain AWG26 4 x AWG18
3 Outer braid 80% coverage
4 Non-woven tape 12mm OD.
5 8mm OD.  NA
F NA Filler
Jacket Material: TP
Ethernet Specification
Designator -ETH -ETH13
Type Ethernet: Cat 6 Hybrid: Cat 6 + Power
Power NA AWG18x4
Volt Rating 150v 500v
Ethernet Cat6 Patch AWG24 x 8
Data Rate 1Gbs up to 30 m.
Cable OD 8mm 12mm
Bend Rad. 6 x OD =~48mm 6 x OD =~72mm
Standard
Cable Length
Bulkhead / Cable Connector  = 1M
Over Mold connector = 0.1M
RJ45 Jack
Simply45:  S45-1755P,  hookup:  T568B
Supplied without RJ45 jack. To order RJ45 jack:
-Unterminated RJ45 use P/N:  S45-1755P
-Terminated*  RJ45 use P/N:    RJ45-TRM
*Do not pre-terminate RJ45 on bulkhead smaller then 5/8”
thread.
Compatibility
Birns Aq. Ref Company Ref PN Compatibility
SCXX8-ETH
Subconn
DXX8X NO
MCLPXX9-ETH DLPXX9X YES
MCXX13-ETH13 DXX13X
YES
SEE NOTE*
550X-1508-ETH
Eaton Burton
550X-1508-EXXX YES
550X-2013-ETH13 550X-2013-EXXX YES
Ethernet Part Number Format
Ethernet add “-ETH”
Ethernet + Power add “-ETH13”
Series Bulkheads Cable Connector
MC
MCBH8FSS-ETH MCIL8M-ETH
MCBH13MSS-BIRNS-ETH13 MCIL13M-BIRNS-ETH13
MCBH13MSS-SU-ETH13 MCIL13M-SU-ETH13
SC
SCBH8FSS-ETH SCIL8M-ETH
SCBH16MSS-ETH13 SCIL16F-ETH13
MCLP MCLPBH9FSS-ETH MCLPIL9M-ETH
FCR/BCR FCR1508MSS-ETH MCIL8F-ETH
LP LPBH9FSS-ETH LPIL9M-ETH
FAWM
FAWM-BH8MSS-ETH FAWM-IL8F-ETH
FAWM-BH10MSS-ETH13 FAWM-IL10F-ETH13
5500
5506-2008-ETH 5501-2008-ETH
5506-2013-ETH13 5501-2013-ETH13
ETH13 Application:
    Bulkhead and Over Mold:   Cat6 + separate power leads.
    Cable Connector:              Hybrid cable, Cat6+power Integrated.
Over Mold - replace 'IL' with OM.
For instance, MCIL8F-ETH becomes MCOM8F-ETH
Wire Color Code - Ethernet
Wire #
Connector Contact Count
8 Wires 9 Wires 10+ Wires
1 Brown* Brown* Black
2 Light Brown* Light Brown* Screen
3 Blue* Blue* White
4 Light Blue* Light Blue* Brown*
5 Orange* Orange* Light Brown*
6 Light Orange* Light Orange* Blue*
7 Green* Green* Light Blue*
8 Light Green* Light Green* Orange*
9   Screen Light Orange*
10     Green*
11     Light Green*
12     Red
13     Green
14+ Standard color code
* Twisted pairs
 LOCKING SLEEVES 2024-02-15
www.birnsaquamate.com   P a g e   24 of 26 Subject To Change Without Notice
LOCKING SLEEVES
PN Reference PN Application
D1
[mm]
D2
[mm]
D3
[mm]
L1
[mm]
L2
[mm]
L3
[mm]
FLS-A
MLS-A
DLSA-F
DLSA-M
SC 2-5
MC-SU 9-16
34 33 34 16 32 23
FLS-B
MLS-B